
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 

Meeting date: 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 6 - Minister 

for Climate Change 

(09.00 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Sarah Rhodes, Interim Deputy Director Housing Policy, Welsh Government  

James Hooker, Head of Private Sector Housing Policy, Welsh Government  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 11 May 

   

4 The Right to Adequate Housing - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2 

(10.15 - 10.30)   

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 5 

(10.45 - 12.00) (Pages 23 - 56)  

Amy Staniforth, Relationship Manager, Chartered Institute of Library and 

Information Professionals Wales  

Nicola Pitman, Chair, Society of Chief Librarians Cymru 

Chris Neath, Network Manager, Community Managed Libraries National Peer 

Network 

Lunch (12.00 - 13.00)  

 

6 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 6 

(13.00 - 14.30) (Pages 57 - 63)  

Sharon Davies, Head of Education, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Holder – Corporate and Customer 

Experience, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

7 Papers to note 

 (Page 64)  

7.1 Letter from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-

25 - Engagement 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

7.2 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in relation to the 

Right to Adequate Housing 

 (Pages 68 - 72)  

7.3 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on Homelessness 

 (Pages 73 - 87)  

8 Consideration of the evidence received under items 5 and 6 

(14.30 - 14.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Local Government and Housing Committee – Right to Adequate Housing 

Context 

1. Welsh Government has committed in our Programme for Government, and as

part of the Co-Operation Agreement with Plaid Cymru, to publish a White Paper

in this Government Term (Summer 2024), which will set out proposals for a Right

to Adequate Housing. The White Paper will also look at fair rents and new

approaches to making homes affordable for those on local incomes.

2. As part of developing the evidence base to understand the potential impacts and

consequences of the ways in which these proposals could be taken forward in

Wales, we will shortly be launching a Green Paper (Call for Evidence)

consultation. In order to support this work we have established a Stakeholder

Advisory Group to ensure a collaborative approach and appropriate

representation from organisations which represent tenants, landlords and local

government. Many of those represented on the Advisory Group have already

provided evidence to this inquiry.

3. I welcome the work the Committee is undertaking in this area, which will help to

build a robust evidence base to inform the White Paper development.

Housing Adequacy 

4. The United Nations identifies seven criteria which must be met for

accommodation to be considered as ‘adequate housing’.

- Security of tenure: housing is not adequate if its occupants do not have a

degree of tenure security which guarantees legal protection against forced

evictions, harassment and other threats.

- Availability of services, materials, facilities and infrastructure: housing is not

adequate if its occupants do not have safe drinking water, adequate

sanitation, energy for c
[...]
ake forward this work.  

 

 

 
2 Welsh rents seeing record rises in busy letting market | Peter Alan Estate and Letting Agent 

Pack Page 22

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/housing/bulletins/housingenglandandwales/census2021#housing-england-and-wales-data
https://www.peteralan.co.uk/articles/welsh-rents-seeing-record-rises-in-busy-letting-market#/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 

WRITTEN RESPONSE 

Responding to the Senedd’s Local Authority Library and Leisure Services inquiry 

27 March 2023 

1. Introduction

1.1 CILIP is the Chartered Institute for people working in knowledge, information management 
and libraries. We have operated under Royal Charter since 1898 with a remit that includes 
professional certification, training and development and advocacy.   

1.2 CILIP Cymru Wales (CCW) represents CILIP in Wales. The elected CCW committee and CILIP 
staff advocate on behalf of the profession in Wales and support the professional 
development of CILIP members in Wales. 

1.3 CILIP Cymru Wales represents a community of over 400 information professionals – people 
working in knowledge, information, data and libraries across the public, health, education, 
and private sectors. 

1.4 Our members support information skills, access to trusted content, ethical practice and 
evidence-based decision making, with an increasing remit for supporting the data needs of 
the communities and organisations they serve. 

1.5 We are pleased to have this opportunity to respond to this inquiry into local authority leisure 
and library services led by the Local Government and Housing Committee. Our response is 
submitted on behalf of the librarian and information professional workforce in Wales. 

1.6 We would be glad to provide any further information or context in support of this 
submission.  

2 Key Recommendations 

2.1 That the Welsh Government and local authorities in Wales ca
[...]
lude 2, 3, 6, 8, 9 and 10 and quality 

indicators 2, 6, 8, 9 and 10 are particularly relevant here.  

A Globally Responsible Wales A commitment to make the most efficient use of resources is 

embodied in the quality indicators. The Culture division of Welsh Government works with the British 

Standards Institute and International Standards Organisation in developing and using quality 

indicators for Libraries that conform to ISO 11620. Further the borrowing of books is a great 

recycling tool, reducing the impact on the environment. Libraries in Wales work together in book 

purchasing consortia, digital e-book consortia and the All Wales Library Management system. Core 

entitlement 12 is directly related to global good practice, while quality indicators 14 and 15 are 

related to the balance and efficiency of service provision. 

SCL would politely direct the Committee to the following reports 

Public library service annual reports 2019 to 2020 | GOV.WALES 

Welsh Libraries report 2020 to 2021 (gov.wales) – (collated report due to Pandemic) 

Pack Page 52

https://www.gov.wales/public-library-service-annual-reports-2019-2020
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-10/welsh-libraries-report-2020-to-2021.pdf


The 2021-22 reports are due to be published shortly by the Culture Division of Welsh Government. 

 

Pack Page 53



Local Authority Library and Leisure Services – Community Managed Libraries 

National Peer Network Response 

The Community Managed Libraries National Peer Network helps community managed libraries 

(CMLs) to run effectively and successfully by sharing ideas, learning, experiences and inspiration. 

No one understands community managed libraries better than the people and communities who 

fought to retain their local libraries and related services their communities want and need. We are 

from the full spectrum of CMLs including independently funded to those who receive local authority 

support. Our primary members 
[...]
ver vital that community libraries are recognised for their efforts and 

successes and continue to be recognised as part of the provision of public libraries in England & 

Wales. It is clear that alternative models to delivering library services can provide a cheaper and 

more effective service, however to ensure that the service is sustainable in the long-term, it requires 

public investment. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 55



Good practice to ensure sustainability of local leisure and library services for future generations. 

Many local authority-run libraries have become community hubs through co-location with other 

services. These community hubs tend to be characterised by large buildings (either large library 

buildings in which other services are also offered, or large buildings offering a range of services, of 

which one is the library) and by a focus on alignment of a range of public services. Community-

managed libraries may be in similar physical co-location arrangements but are mostly smaller, yet still 

able to offer space for groups and clubs, may have cafes or second hand bookstores, and may have 

relationships with local services to provide drop in ‘surgeries’ (e.g. the police, local MPs, or planning 

authorities). 

The key indicator of successfully run library services, developing alternative models of delivery, is it’s 

ability to diversify services while meeting the needs and expectations of their community. This can 

differ greatly from location to location, and demonstrates why change led by community 

engagement is so important to ensure sustainability.  

 

 

Pack Page 56



Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Local Authority Library and Leisure Services 

April 2023  

 
Introduction 
 
This is a response from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA). 
 
 
The current state of local authority leisure and library services. 
 
Within the 22 councils there are different arrangements in place for the management 
of their leisure an
[...]
p, rather than sustain, services.  Work undertaken on the Cultural 
Services’ Digital Strategy has highlighted the need for financial investment to support 
changing customer demands and access to lifelong learning in a digitally disrupted 
society. Priorities will include, (but are not limited to): engaging the public with, and 
instructing them on, evolving technologies, developing media literacy skills; 
integrating SMART technologies into buildings to improve access to services as well 
as making buildings more environmentally sustainable; and upskilling staff so they 
can harness these technologies to make more activities and services available 
online, (this is of particular importance in rural councils). A focus on workforce 
development, and improvements to digital infrastructure and equipment will be 
critical going forward, so that professional staff have the capabilities and resources 
to assist communities to live well and independently in the digital age. 

Pack Page 63



Local Government and Housing Committee  

4 May 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 6 Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 7 The Right to Adequate 

Housing 

Future 

Generations 

Commissioner for 

Wales 

To note 

Paper 8 Homelessness Welsh 

Government 

To note 

 

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 7



19 April 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement 

At our meeting on 23 March 2023, the Finance Committee (the Committee) considered its 

programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2024-25, ahead 

of the Committee’s annual Plenary debate on spending priorities, provisionally scheduled for 12 July. I 

am writing to Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking. The Committee has agreed to 

undertake a number of engagement activities prior to the publication of the Draft Budget, in the 

autumn. These include, a stakehold
[...]
Government and Housing Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Chair 

Thank you for the opportunity to add my perspective, as the new Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales, to the Local Government and Housing Committee inquiry 

into the Right to Adequate Housing. I hope this letter will aid your discussions. A 

place to call home is a cornerstone to ensuring our well-being. Accessing adequate 

housing is about more than avoiding homelessness. It is about having a community, 

access to services and the prospect of creating a decent future life for us and our 

families where we can maximise our health opportunities and express our cultural 

identity. 

In the Future Generations Report published in 2020, the Future Generations 

Commissioner called for the principles of the United Nations enshrined Right to 

Adequate Housing to be fully incorporated into Welsh housing policy. Article 11 of 

the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights states that: 

 “The States Parties to the present Covenant recognize the right of everyone to an 

adequate standard of living for himself and his family, including adequate food, 

clothing and housing, and to the continuous improvement of living conditions.” 

The view we set out is that such a right underpins many of the wider benefits 

outlined throughout the Future Generations Report that bringing an end to 

homelessness would have, to health, to community cohesion, to equality and to 

prosperity. This call was echoed in our Manifesto for the Future ahead of the 2021 

Senedd elections. 

We welcome the commitment in the Co-operation Agreement to publish a White 

Paper to include proposals for a right to adequate housing. I would like to take this 

opportunity to set out how the Well-being of Future Generations Act can be applied 

to realise this. 

Paper 7

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Chap-5-Housing.pdf
https:/
[...]
ion levers to 

incentivise intergenerational house-sharing.  

• Ensure that Design Quality Requirements should be updated to reflect the 

future in terms of smart-homes and assisted living technology.  

• Support and scale-up the development of social enterprises to provide jobs 

and skills in new methods of construction based on models established by 

Down to Earth and Cartrefi Conwy. 

Again, we welcome steps to increase the ambition in the draft Welsh Housing Quality 

Standard 2023 and the revised Welsh Development Quality Requirements 2021. We 

would stress that more needs to be done in the private housing sector, in particular, 

addressing the challenges faced by those living in the private rented sector, the 

detail of which has recently been explored by the Senedd CCEI Committee. 

Taken together, the five Ways of Working will ensure sustainable development with 

every effort made to ensure that no one is left behind either now or in future. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Derek Walker 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

 

Pack Page 72



1 

Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee – Homelessness 

_________________________________________________________ 

I would like to extend my thanks to the members of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee, and all those who took the time to provide evidence based on their 

experience and expertise, in order to inform the Committee’s work on homelessness. 

Welsh Government remains committed to our long term goal of ending homelessness, 

by making it rare, brief and unrepeated, and I am grateful for the Committee’s work in 

support of achieving this shared goal. This ambition is reflected in the Programme for 

Government, which contains a commitment to reform housing law and implement the 

Homelessness Action Group’s recommendation to fundamentally reform 

homelessness services to focus on prevention and rapid rehousing.  

As set o
[...]
ach to ending homelessness 

which is why it is vital that every local authority develops a cogent plan that clarifies 

how rapid rehousing will be implemented. Welsh Government will continue to work 

with all local authorities, and their wider partners, to support the development and 

implementation of rapid rehousing transition plans. Successful implementation of rapid 

rehousing requires a whole systems approach where homelessness becomes 

everyone’s responsibility. To support this, we have provided funding for a strategic co-

ordination function in each local authority area, to support corporate ownership within 

an authority, as well as with multi-agency partners.   

Financial implications: None 

Pack Page 87


	Agenda
	2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 6 - Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 1

	5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 5
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	6 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 6
	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Letter from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - Engagement
	7.2 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in relation to the Right to Adequate Housing
	7.3 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on Homelessness





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - 

Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 14.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13337 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Sharon Davies, Welsh Local Government Association 

James Hooker, Welsh Government 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Carwyn Jones, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Chris Neath, Community Managed Libraries National Peer 

Network 

Nicola Pitman, Society of Chief Librarians Cymru 

Sarah Rhodes, Welsh Government 

Amy Staniforth, Chartered Institute of Library and 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Information Professionals Wales 

Councillor Rob Stewart, Swansea Council 

Committee Staff: 
Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2.       Joel James MS declared a relevant interest. 

2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 6 - Minister for 

Climate Change  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Sarah Rhodes, Interim Deputy Director Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

James Hooker, Head of Private Sector Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of the meeting and from the meeting on 11 

May  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 The Right to Adequate Housing - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2  

4.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 5  

5.1. The Committee received evidence from: 



 

 

Amy Staniforth, Relationship Manager, Chartered Institute of Library and Information 

Professionals Wales 

Nicola Pitman, Chair, Society of Chief Librarians Cymru 

Chris Neath, Network Manager, Community Managed Libraries National Peer Network 

6 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 6  

6.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Sharon Davies, Head of Education, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Holder – Corporate and Customer Experience, Isle of 

Anglesey County Council 

Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - 

Engagement  

7.1.a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in relation to the 

Right to Adequate Housing  

7.2.a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.3 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on Homelessness  

7.3.a The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Consideration of the evidence received under items 5 and 6  

8.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 


